
June 4,  2014

County Service Building
Hyattsville, Maryland 20781

THE BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS MET IN REGULAR SESSION:

PRESENT: Franklin D. Jackson, Chair
Shaihi Mwalimu, Vice Chairman - Late
Earl Howard, Commissioner
David Son, Commissioner
Charles Caldwell, III, Commissioner
Edmond B. O’Connell, Counsel
Diane M. Bryant, Administrative Assistant
Kelly E. Markomanolakis, Administrative Aide
Albert Fanelli, Chief
Cristian Mendoza, Deputy Chief

Time: 7:00 p.m.

In the matter of a Request for a Special Entertainment Permit – t/a Ristorante 
Fratelli, Class B, Beer, wine and Liquor license, BCL Inc., 5820 Landover Road, 
Cheverly, Maryland 20784.

 Statements were provided by:
Sergeant Renee Plumb (Police)

 Mr. Caldwell moved approval of a Special Entertainment Permit, seconded 
by Mr. Howard and made unanimous by Mr. Son and Mr. Jackson.

 In the matter of Yong Suk Kim, President, S & Y Corporation, t/a Kim’s Liquor, 
Class A, Beer, Wine and Liquor license, 3223 Brinkley Road, Temple Hills, 20748 is 
summons to show cause for an alleged violation of Sections 6-101(a), 12-111 of Article 
2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Rules 10, 26(A)(3), 26(B)912) of the Rules 
and Regulations for Prince George’s County, to wit: That on Friday, February 28, 2014, 
at approximately 1850 hours, Inspector Warren Bagby, Prince George’s County Liquor 
Inspector observed cups filled with ice were available for purchase in the freezer section
of the establishment.

 Statements were provided by:
Young Kim (Licensee)

 Mr. Son moved that the licensee is in violation and that a fine of $500 be 
imposed, seconded by Mr. Howard and carried by Mr. Caldwell and Mr. 
Jackson.
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In the matter of Yun Yi, President, Richard N. Goetzinger, Member, Queens 
Chapel Liquors, LLC, t/a Queens Chapel Liquors, Class A, Beer, Wine and Liquor, 
3120 Queens Chapel Road, Hyattsville, 20782 is summons to show cause for an 
alleged violation of Section 12-108(a), 12-108(d), 12-109 of Article 2B of the Annotated 
Code of Maryland and Sections 1(A), 1(B), 1(C), 2(B), 26(A)(3), 29 of the Rules and 
Regulations for Prince George’s County to wit: That on Saturday, March 8, 2014, at 
approximately 5:50 p.m., Inspector Brian Brown an Inspector for the Prince George’s 
County Board of License Commissioners, observed an underage operative purchase a 
six pack of 12 ounce bottles of Mike’s Hard Lemonade; further that the alcoholic 
beverage was furnished by an agent of the licensee.  

 Licensee failed to appear. Brian Brown read his report into the record

 Mr. Son moved that the licensee be found in violation and that a fine of 
$2,500 be imposed, seconded by Mr. Howard and carried by Mr. Caldwell 
and Mr. Jackson.

In the matter of Mark Srour, President/Secretary/Treasurer, Y.B.H., Inc., t/a 
Cornerstone Grill & Loft, Class B (R) Beer, Wine and Liquor license, 7325 Baltimore 
Avenue, College Park, 20740 is summoned to show cause for an alleged violation of 
Section 10-401(a)(2), 19-101 of Article 2Bof the Annotated Code of Maryland and Rules
5, 26(A)(3), 26(B)(5), 26(B)(10), 26(B)(14), 29 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince 
George’s County, to wit: That on March 27, 2013, at approximately 020 hours, Officers 
from the University of Maryland department of Public Safety Security Review, observed 
a large number of students exit t/a Cornerstone and proceed in the street fighting at the 
intersection of Knox Road and Baltimore Avenue; that it is alleged through interviews 
and investigations that the perpetrator punched the victim in the head causing a 
traumatic brain injury; that the establishment constitutes a threat to the peace and 
safety of the community, licensee represented by Linda Carter and Douglas Meister, 
Esquire.

 Statements were provided by:
Linda Carter, Esquire (Attorney)
Renee Battle-Brooks, Esquire (Attorney)
Michael Elsor (Police)

 Mr. Jackson stated that this case will be continued to June 11, 2014.

In the matter of Request for a Special Entertainment Permit – t/a Gee’s, Class 
B+, Beer, Wine and Liquor license,  & E Enterprises, LLC, 3415 52nd Avenue, 
Hyattsville, Maryland 20781.

 Statements were provided by:
Geneva Curry (Licensee)
Sergeant Renee Plumb (Police)
David Simmons (Police)
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 Mr. Jackson stated that a security plan must be forthcoming to Sergeant 
Plumb; that this case cannot go forward until Sergeant Plumb has a 
security plan to evaluate; that this case will be re-scheduled; that there is a 
$250 cost for re-notification and posting of the property.

Respectfully Submitted,

Diane M. Bryant
Administrative Assistant

Adjourned: 7:50 p.m.


